

No. 19-35708

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, a nonprofit organization; et al.,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; et al.,
Defendants–Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
D.C. Case No. 6:18-cv-01860-MC
Hon. Michael J. McShane

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

Carter Dillard, CA Bar No. 206276
cdillard@aldf.org
Matthew Hamity, CA Bar No. 303880
mhamity@aldf.org
Animal Legal Defense Fund
525 E. Cotati Ave.
Cotati, CA 94931
Telephone: (707) 795-2533

Jessica L. Blome, CA Bar No. 314898
jblome@greenfirelaw.com
Greenfire Law, PC
P.O. Box 8055
Berkeley, CA 94707
Telephone: (510) 990-9502, ext. 5

Justin Marceau, CA Bar No. 243479
jmarceau@law.du.edu
2255 E. Evans Ave.
Denver, CO 80208
Telephone: (303) 871-6449

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction	1
II. Argument	3
A. Plaintiffs’ right to wilderness passes the <i>Glucksberg</i> test.	3
B. Plaintiffs have not forfeited the state-created danger argument.	17
C. Plaintiffs pled sufficient facts to demonstrate they have standing to pursue redress of their constitutional injuries.	19
D. This court has subject matter jurisdiction over plaintiffs’ claims, which present a federal question ripe for judicial review.	23
III. Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Write, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)24

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)24, 25

Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, 349 U.S. 294 (1955)23

Doe v. Round Valley Unified Sch. Dist., 873 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Ariz. 2012)18

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)14

Huffman v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 147 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1998)18

Indep. Towers of Wash. v. Washington, 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)17

Juliana v. United States, 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)18

Juliana v. United States, 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)20

Kennedy v. Ridgefield City, 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)18

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)21

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)19

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)21, 22

Maya v. Centex Corp., 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)4

Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928)15

Pauluk v. Savage, 836 F.3d 111718

Picou v. Gillum, 874 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1989)16

Southcentral Found v. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium,
983 F.3d 411 (9th Cir. 2020)19

Terry v. Adams, 345 U.S. 461 (1953)25

U.S. v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974)25

United States v. Munoz, 701 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1983)14, 15

Vander Jagt v. O’Neill, 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (Bork, J., concurring) ...24
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)24
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....3, 11, 12, 14
Williams v. AG of Ala., 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004).....9

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1, *repealed by National Park Service and Related Programs*, 113 Pub. L. 287, 128 Stat. 3094, § 100101(a)7
16 U.S.C. § 1131(a).....8
16 U.S.C. §§ 528-53127
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c).....27
43 U.S.C. § 175227
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1787.....27
FLA. CONST. art II, § 7(a)11
HAW. CONST. art. XI, § 1.....11
ILL. CONST. art. XI, § 1.....11
LA. CONST. art. IX, § 112
MASS. CONST. art. XCVII, *repealed by MASS. CONST. amend. art. XLIX*12
MICH. CONST. art. IV, § 52.....12
MONT. CONST. art. IX, § 1(1).....12
N.C. CONST. art. XIV, § 512
N.M. CONST. art. XX, § 21.....12
N.Y. Const. art. XIV, § 1.....12
N.Y. CONST. art. XIV, § 4.....12
PA. CONST. art. 1, § 27.....12

R.I. CONST. art. I, § 17.....12
 TEX. CONST. art. XVI, § 5912
 UTAH CONST. art. XVIII, § 1.....12
 VA. CONST. art. XI, § 1.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

150 Cong. Rec. S9774 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2004) (statement of Sen. Harry Reid) ...8
 Ariel Strauss, An Enduring American Heritage: A Substantive Due Process Right to Public Wild Lands, 51 ENVTL. L. REP. 10026 (2021).....13
 Brief for Summary Affirmance, *Animal Legal Defense Fund v. United States*, No. 19-35708 (9th Cir. Sept. 03, 2021), ECF No. 445
 BVerfG, Beschluss des Ersten Senats [Order of the First Senate] Mar. 24, 2021, 1 BvR 2656/18, paras. 1-270 (Ger.).....25
 Carl Brown, *See America First: Public Opinion and National Parks*, Roper Center, <https://ropercenter.cornell.edu/see-america-first-public-opinion-and-national-parks> (last visited Oct. 18, 2021)11
 CE July 1, 2021, No. 427301 (Fr.)25
 Deborah J. Shields et al., U.S. Department Of Agriculture (USDA), Survey Results Of The American Public's Values, Objectives, Beliefs, And Attitudes Regarding Forests And Grasslands: A Technical Document Supporting The 2000 USDA Forest Service RPA Assessment 25 (2002), https://www.fs.fed.us/rm/pubs/rmrs_gtr095.pdf.....11
 Exec. Order Nos. 13990 (2021).....26
 Friends of the Irish Env. v. Gov’t of Ireland, et al. [2020] IESC 49 (Ir.).....25
 HR 20 December 2019, ECLI:NL:HR:2019:2007 (Urgenda Foundation/State of Netherlands).....25
 James Turner, *The P Of Wilderness: American Environmental Politics Since 1964* (2013).....8

Jeffrey S. Koehlinger, Note, Substantive Due Process Analysis and the Lockean Liberal Tradition: Rethinking the Modern Privacy Cases, 65 IND. L.J. 723 (1990)13

Justice William Douglas, Wilderness and Human Rights, *Wilderness: America's Living Heritage* 15 (D. Brower ed. 1961).....15

Peter Appel, *Wilderness and the Courts*, 29 STAN. ENVTL. L.J. 62 (2010)....8, 9, 10, 11

Tribunal de Première Instance [Civ.] [Tribunal of First Instance] 4th Chamber, June 17, 2021, 2015/4585/A (Belg.)25

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 13783 (2017)26

Exec. Order No. 14005 (2021)26

Proclamation No. 9482, 81 Fed. Reg. 61,979 (Aug. 31, 2016).....10
